(eI (o BN o s IR T = - B : B - ¢ VI L S

NN N ONN N & s A e e = e
o BOW RN DWW~ D e e

FILE NO. 030128 RESOLUTION NO. [S6-03

[Develop, implement, and evaluate selected training programs for clinical and related

professionals.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health, Community
Health Network of San Francisco, Laguna Honda Hospital (CHN, LHH) to enter
retroactively into an amendment to a contract agreement with The Board of Trustees of
the Leland Stanford Junior University (STANFORD), the primary contractor, and
expend funds in the amount of $5,000 for research services; for the period of July 1,

2002 to June 30, 2003.

WHEREAS, STANFORD is the recipient of a grant award from the National institutes of
Health (NIH) for the project titled “Grants for Geriatric Education Centers”; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco
adopted on May 28, 2002, Resolution No. 327-02 authorizing the San Francisco Department
of Public Health to enter into an agreement with STANFORD and expend funds in the amount
of $2,500 for the period of September 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002; and,

WHEREAS, STANFORD has agreed to reimburse CHN, LHH in the amount of $5,000
under Amendment No.1 to that agreement; and, _

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the funds STANFORD requires CHN, LHH to
enter into a Confract (The “Agreement”), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board

of Supervisors in File No. 630128 , which is hereby declared 1o be a part of this

resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,
WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available funds on program

expenditures by not including indirect costs in the contract budget; now, therefore, be it

Supervisors Dufty, Ma

Department Of Public Health Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




(e T (s BN s - T~ B &) B N S B VR

3] 3] N ] N N - — . — - - - k. — "
o £ W N - (o] «© o s] ~J (o>} o E-S (e8] N —

RESOLVED, That CHN, LHH is hereby authorized fo enter retroactively into a contract
agreement with STANFORD, the primary contractor, and expend funds in the amount of
$5.000 for services under the “Grants for Geriatric Education Centers” project; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby'waives inclusion of
indirect costs in the budget of the agreement; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the

agreement on behalf of the City.

Recommended: Approved:
/4&5&% / \ Lievddrtt L%
/f\llltcheli Katz, M.D., - Health Commission

Director of Health

Department Of Public Health Page 2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




. . . City Hall
C]ty and County Of San Fl‘anC!SCO 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 030128 Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health, Community Health Network of
San Francisco, Laguna Honda Hospital (CHN, LHH) to enter retroactively into an amendment to a
contract agreement with The Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University
(STANFORD), the primary contractor, and expend funds in the amount of $5,000 for research
services; for the period of July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2003.

March 18, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED
Avyes: 10 - Ammiano, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,

Peskin, Sandoval
Excused: 1 - Daly

City and County of San Francisco 1 FPrinted af 1:29 PM on 3/19/03



File No. (430128 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on: March 18, 2003 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

MAR 28 2802
Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

File No. 030128

City and County of San Franciseo 2 Printed at 1:29 PM on 3/19/03
Tails Report



